“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of section 148 and other applicable provisions, if any, of the 
Companies Act, 2013 and the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 (including any statutory 
modification(s) or re-enactment(s) thereof, for the time being in force, the remuneration of Rs. 45,000 
(Rupees Forty-Five Thousand only) plus applicable taxes inclusive of all out of pocket expenses, approved 
by the Board of Directors, to be paid to M/s Jain Sharma & Associates, Cost Accountants (Firm Registration 
No: 000270), appointed by the Board of Directors of the Company, to conduct the audit of cost records of the

[...]

of M/s Jain Sharma & Associates Cost Accountants, (Firm registration No: 000270), to conduct the audit of the cost 
records of the Company in respect of the applicable products for the financial year ending March 31, 2026 at an 
annual remuneration of Rs. 45000 (Rupees Forty Five Thousand Only)  plus applicable taxes inclusive of all out of 
pocket expenses subject to the deduction of applicable taxes.

M/s Jain Sharma & Associates have furnished a certificate regarding their eligibility and consent for re-appointment 
as Cost Auditors of the Company.

[...]

In accordance with the resolution passed by the Board of Directors on June 22, 2024, which was subsequently 
approved by the members at the Extra-Ordinary General Meeting held on June 25, 2024, the Company 
approved an increase in its authorized share capital from ₹5,00,00,000 (Rupees Five Crore only), comprising 
50,00,000 equity shares of ₹10 each, to ₹65,00,00,000 (Rupees Sixty-Five Crore only), comprising 6,50,00,000 
equity shares of ₹10 each, all ranking pari-passu in all respects with the existing equity shares of the Company. 
Consequently, the Memorandum of Association was amended to reflect the revised authorized share capital.

[...]

Pursuant to the resolution passed by the Board of Directors dated July 9, 2024, the Company has approved 
allotment of equity shares on preferential basis as per applicable provisions of Companies act, 2013

d.	 The Company has approved the issue of bonus shares dated July 18, 2024, a sum not exceeding Rs. 40,43,14,720 
(Rupees Forty Crore Forty Three Lakh Fourteen Thousand Seven Hundred And Twenty Only) comprising 
404,31,472 equity shares of Rs. 10/- each.

e.	 The Board of Directors of the Company, vide resolution dated July 20, 2024, approved the allotment of bonus 
shares amounting to Rs. 40,43,14,720 (Rupees Forty Crore Forty Three Lakh Fourteen Thousand Seven Hundred 
and Twenty only), comprising 40,431,472 equity shares of Rs. 10/- each.

f.	 The members of the Company, vide resolution dated August 21, 2024, granted their approval for the proposed 
Initial Public Offering of the Company’s equity shares, in accordance with the applicable provisions of the